ment Board members arising from short-term and long-term profit-sharing schemes. These were previously
recognised in the consolidated balance sheet as accrued liabilities under other current liabilities and
grants or other non-current liabilities and grants. Due to the uncertainty regarding the amount of the
respective obligations, the management has come to the conclusion that recognising these obligations
under provisions for this uncertainty better reflects the situation and thus contributes to an improved
presentation in the financial statements.

For this reason, the presentation of obligations from profit-sharing schemes has been changed in these
consolidated interim financial statements and the obligations have been reclassified from other current
liabilities and grants or other non-current liabilities and grants to current and non-current provisions.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL REPORT

FIRST HALF OF 2025
29

AMAG AUSTRIA METALL AG

The previous year's figures in the consolidated balance sheet have been adjusted as follows:

IN EUR THOUSAND

31 Dec. 2024

before

adjustment adjustment

31 Dec. 2024

after

adjustment

Non-current provisions 76,798 371 77,169

Other non-current liabilities and grants 40,854 -371 40,483

Current provisions 28,045 5,451 33,496

Other current liabilities and grants 97,003 -5,451 91,552

The previous year’s figures in the consolidated statement of cash flows have also been adjusted accord-
ingly:

IN EUR THOUSAND
Q2/2024

adjustment

H1/2024

adjustment

2024

adjustment

Changes in provisions -6,020 -5,260 -3,745

Changes in other receivables and liabilities 6,020 5,260 3,745

The other accounting policies are consistent with those used in the consolidated financial statements as
at 31 December 2024.

ASSUMPTIONS AND ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTIES

Information on assumptions and estimation uncertainties that could give rise to a significant risk of